May 25, 2023

Filing Center

Oregon Public Utility Commission
201 High Street SE

Salem, OR 97301-3612

RE: Advice No.137, Asotin Telephone Company; PUC Or. No. 3 — Access Services
Modify Intrastate Switched Access Rates

To Whom It May Concern:
Included in this submission are the following tariff pages for Asotin Telephone Company:

Section 4 Tenth Revised Sheet 124
The purpose of this filing is to reduce intrastate Switched End Office rates and Query Charges
associated with Toll Free traffic in response to the Federal Communications Commission’s Report
and Order and Further Notice of Proposed rulemaking, WC Docket No. 18-156, FCC 20-143, §
51.909 (o) (Released October 9, 2020). This order requires Rate of Return Carrier’s to effectuate
the preceding revisions, effective July 1, 2023.

The proposed effective date is July 1, 2023.

If you have any questions, please contact me via email at rachelle.ladwig@tdstelecom.com.

Sincerely,

Rachelle A. Ladwig
Senior Administrator-Tariffs

Enclosures

525 JUNCTION RD., MADISON, WI 63717



PUC Or. No. 3 | NI isea sheet 124
Asotin Telephone Company Cancels Eighth Revised Sheet 124
Oregon

ACCESS SERVICES

4. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (Continued) APPRO VED

4.8 Rates and Charges (Continued)

(B) Local Transport (Continued) Rate
Toll Free Data Base Access Service Queries
Per Query
- Basic 5. 0DOAD0 $0-002224 )
- Feature b. 000 A0D $0.062224 R)

(C) End Office

(1) Local Switching, Per Access Minute

(Non-Toll Free)
- Terminating $0.000000
- Originating $0.013992

(Toll Free) g
- Originating $8.0ggg£-o W @

(2) Information Surcharge, Per 100 Access Minutes

- Terminating
- Originating (Toll Free & Non-Toll Free) SN/A

*  The terminating Information Surcharge is included in the terminating Local Switching rate.

ISSUED: May 84,2022 2023 EFFECTIVE: July 1, 262-20707,3
Advice No. 1}6 16‘7

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice-President



PUC Or. No. 3 Tenth Revised Sheet 124
Asotin Telephone Company Cancels Ninth Revised Sheet 124
Oregon

ACCESS SERVICES

4. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (Continued)

4.8 Rates and Charges (Continued)

(B) Local Transport (Continued) Rate
Toll Free Data Base Access Service Queries
Per Query
- Basic $0.000200 (R)
- Feature $0.000200 (R)

(C) End Office

(1) Local Switching, Per Access Minute

(Non-Toll Free)

- Terminating $0.000000

- Originating $0.013992

(Toll Free)

- Originating $0.000000 (R)

(2) Information Surcharge, Per 100 Access Minutes

- Terminating
- Originating (Toll Free & Non-Toll Free) $N/A

*  The terminating Information Surcharge is included in the terminating Local Switching rate.

ISSUED: May 25, 2023 EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2023
Advice No. 137

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice-President
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